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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMM ISSION 

In Re: Request for cancellation of 
ce r ti(icate to provtde pay telepho n e 
service 

MARK ESHAt-1 d/b/a DIRECT COlo\MUNICAT IONS 
ANOREvl CLARKE POLLOCK 
SPIRO VOUTSI NAS d/b/a CALADES I MOBIL 

STATION 
JOHN M. ERNEST 
FRANK COLLAZO 
RICARDO DIAZ 
PITTMAN ENTERPRISE , INC. 
J. D. McLACHLAN 
ALR PAY-TEL CORPORATION 
BRIDGES ENTERPRISES d/b/a EVERGLADES 

HOLIDAY PARK 
LENNY'S PUB 
FERGA SERVICE CENTER 
DON KELLY 
ANTHONY SCORNAVACCA, JR. 
RICHARD CARNER 
RICHARD MARTIN CLEWIS , III 
SECURITIES TRAI NING CORPORATION 
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DOCKET NO. 
DOCKET NO. 

DOCKET NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
DOCKET NO . 
DOCKET NO . 
DOC KET NO . 
DOCKET NO . 

DOCKET NO . 
DOC KET NO. 
DOCKET NO . 
DOCKE:.l NO . 
DOCKET NO . 
DOCKET NO . 
DOCKET N0 . 
DOCKET NO . 

900186-TC 
9001 87-TC 

900188-rc 
900189-TC 
900190-TC 
900191-TC 
900 192-TC 
900193-TC 
90019 4 -TC 

900203-TC 
90020li-TC 
900 205 -TC 
900206-TC 
900 207-TC 
900 208-TC 
900209-TC 
900210-TC 

) ORDER NO. 22792 
) ISSUED: 4-10-90 

The following Commissioners partict pated 
dispos1lion o f thts matter : 

MI CHAEL McK . WI LSON, Ch airman 
THOMAS M. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L . GUN1ER 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

ORDER GRANTI NG REQUESTS TO CANCEL CERT IF ICATES 

BY THE COMMI SSION: 

in the 

By separate letters, the companies listed below hav e 
i nformed this Commission t h a they ate not i n o peration and 

I 

I 

have no desire to provide Pay Telepho ne Service i n the future. 
Therefote, they request ca ncellation of their respective I 
cer tficates . Cancellation of t heir certificates will i n no 
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ORDER NO. 22792 
DOCKETS NOS. 900186-TC , 900187-TC, 900188-TC, 

900189-TC , 900190-TC, 900191-TC, 900192-TC , 
900193 , 900194-TC, 900203-TC, 900204-TC, 
900205-TC, 900206- TC, 900207-TC, 900208- TC, 
900209-TC & 900210-TC 
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way affect each company ' s obligation to pay 
Regula tory Assessment Fees to this Commission Eo r 
they were active. 

outstanding 
the perio d 

We, therefore Order t ha t the respective certificates, 
identified by number below, be cancelled for each of the 
compa nies referenced be l ow. 

MARK ESHAM d/b/a DIRECT C0~1UNICATIONS 
ANDREW CLARKE POLLOCK 
SPIRO VOUTSINAS d/b/a CALADESI MOBIL 

STATION 
JOHN M. ERNEST 
FRANK COLLAZO 
RICARDO DlAZ 
PITTMAN ENTERPRISE, INC. 
J. D. McLACHLAN 
ALR PAY- TEL CORPORATION 
BRIDGES ENTERPRISES d/b/a EVERGLADES 

HOLIDAY PARK 
LENNY · S PUB 
FERGA SERVICE CENTER 
DON KELLY 
ANTHONY SCORNAVACCA , JR . 
RICHARD CARNER 
RICHARD MARTIN CLEWIS , III 
SECURITIES TRAINING CORPORATION 

Bas d on Lhe Coregoing , it is hereby 

Certificate No. 

22 C8 
1540 

12 ~ 9 

220 8 
2371 
2374 
2272 
2329 
2 134 

93 9 
653 
955 
763 

1814 
461 

2287 
2232 

ORDERED, by the Florida Public Service Commission, that 
the peli t ions f row the companies referenced above requesting 
cancellat1on of their certificate to provide Pay Telephone 
Service are hereby approved . It is fur her, 

ORDERED that these dockets be and the same are he reby 
closed. 
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By ORDER of the Flo rida Public Service Commission, 
t hi s _ JJlth_ day o r_--LIA...,p.....,r 1 ... 1...._ ____ --::~ 1990 

( S E A L ) 

JSR 

Reporting 

NOT~CE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by 
Sectton 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to noltfy ~arties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Corr.rnission o rders 
thd is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida 
Statutes, as well as the procedures and ime limits that 
apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all 
reque:sts for an administrative hearing or JUdicial review will 
be gran ed or result in the relief sought. 

Any party adversel y affected by the Commlsston's final 
act1on tn lhts matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the 
deciston by ftling a motion for reconstderatton with the 
Direc or , Otvtston of Records and Reporting w1 hin fifteen (15) 
days of lhc issuance of thts o rder in the form prescrtbed by 
Rule 25-22.060 , Flonda Administrative Code; or 2) judicial 
revtew by the Flortda Supreme Court in the case o f an electric, 
gas or telephone ut1lity o r the F1rst District Court of Appeal 

I 
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tn the case of a water or sewe r utility by filing a notice of 
appeal wtlh the DHeclor, Division of Records and Reporting and 
filing a copy ot the notice of appeal and the filing fee with I 
the appropnate court. Thts filing must be completed with1n 
thir y (30) days aflet the issuance o f this o rder , pursuant o 
Rule 9 . 110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice 
oC app<:>al nust be in the form specified in Rule 9 . 900(a) , 
Flortda Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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