# BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Request for cancellation of certificate to provide pay telephone service		
	)	
MARK ESHAM d/b/a DIRECT COMMUNICATIONS	) DOCKET NO. 900186-TC	
ANDREW CLARKE POLLOCK	) DOCKET NO. 900187-TC	
SPIRO VOUTSINAS d/b/a CALADESI MOBIL	)	
STATION	) DOCKET NO. 900188-TC	
JOHN M. ERNEST	) DOCKET NO. 900189-TC	
FRANK COLLAZO	) DOCKET NO. 900190-TC	
RICARDO DIAZ	) DOCKET NO. 900191-TC	
PITTMAN ENTERPRISE, INC.	DOCKET NO. 900192-TC	
J. D. MCLACHLAN	DOCKET NO. 900193-TC	
ALR PAY-TEL CORPORATION	DOCKET NO. 900194-TC	
BRIDGES ENTERPRISES d/b/a EVERGLADES		
HOLIDAY PARK	DOCKET NO. 900203-TC	
LENNY'S PUB	DOCKET NO. 900204-TC	
FERGA SERVICE CENTER	DOCKET NO. 900205-TC	
DON KELLY	DOCKET NO. 900206-TC	
ANTHONY SCORNAVACCA, JR.	DOCKET NO. 900207-TC	
RICHARD CARNER	DOCKET NO. 900208-TC	
RICHARD MARTIN CLEWIS, III	DOCKET NO. 900209-TC	
SECURITIES TRAINING CORPORATION	DOCKET NO. 900210-TC	
	ORDER NO. 22792	
<u> </u>	ISSUED: 4-10-90	

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman THOMAS M. BEARD BETTY EASLEY GERALD L. GUNTER JOHN T. HERNDON

### ORDER GRANTING REQUESTS TO CANCEL CERTIFICATES

BY THE COMMISSION:

428

By separate letters, the companies listed below have informed this Commission that they are not in operation and have no desire to provide Pay Telephone Service in the future. Therefore, they request cancellation of their respective certificates. Cancellation of their certificates will in no

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

03116 APR 10 1990

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

#### ORDER NO. 22792

DOCKETS NOS. 900186-TC, 900187-TC, 900188-TC, 900189-TC, 900190-TC, 900191-TC, 900192-TC, 900193, 900194-TC, 900203-TC, 900204-TC, 900205-TC, 900206-TC, 900207-TC, 900208-TC, 900209-TC & 900210-TC

## PAGE 2

way affect each company's obligation to pay outstanding Regulatory Assessment Fees to this Commission for the period they were active.

We, therefore Order that the respective certificates, identified by number below, be cancelled for each of the companies referenced below.

Name	Certificate No.
MARK ESHAM d/b/a DIRECT COMMUNICATIONS	2268
ANDREW CLARKE POLLOCK	1540
SPIRO VOUTSINAS d/b/a CALADESI MOBIL	
STATION	1259
JOHN M. ERNEST	2208
FRANK COLLAZO	2371
RICARDO DIAZ	2374
PITTMAN ENTERPRISE, INC.	2272
J. D. MCLACHLAN	2329
ALR PAY-TEL CORPORATION	2134
BRIDGES ENTERPRISES d/b/a EVERGLADES	
HOLIDAY PARK	939
LENNY'S PUB	653
FERGA SERVICE CENTER	955
DON KELLY	763
ANTHONY SCORNAVACCA, JR.	1814
RICHARD CARNER	461
RICHARD MARTIN CLEWIS, III	2287
SECURITIES TRAINING CORPORATION	2232

### Based on the foregoing, it is hereby

ORDERED, by the Florida Public Service Commission, that the petitions from the companies referenced above requesting cancellation of their certificate to provide Pay Telephone Service are hereby approved. It is further,

ORDERED that these dockets be and the same are hereby closed.

ORDER NO. 22792 DOCKETS NOS. 900186-TC, 900187-TC, 900188-TC, 900189-TC, 900190-TC, 900191-TC, 900192-TC, 900193, 900194-TC, 900203-TC, 900204-TC, 900205-TC, 900206-TC, 900207-TC, 900208-TC, 900209-TC & 900210-TC

PAGE 3

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this <u>10th</u> day of <u>April</u>, <u>1990</u>.

STEVE TRIBBLE Director

Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

JSR

### NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.